Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

Discount Sensitivity Rate

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the College using the discount rate of 3.87 and 3.58 percent for
June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively, as well as what the College’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower (2.87%) or 1 percent higher (4.87%) than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate for the year ended June 30, 2019:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate for the year ended June 30, 2018:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the College using current healthcare cost trend rates as well as
what the College’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower or
1 percent higher than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes  in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate for the year ended June 30,
2019:

Healthcare

Life

Insurance Total

1% Decrease 2.87%  $   490,601   $   40,043   $   50,813   $   581,457

Discount Rate 3.87%  $   465,112   $   39,072   $   48,332   $   552,516

1% Increase 4.87%  $   440,656   $   38,079   $   46,410   $   525,145

Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Long‐Term Disability Plan

Healthcare

Life

Insurance Total

1% Decrease 2.58%  $   757,965   $   48,681   $   59,967   $   866,613

Discount Rate 3.58%  $   714,518   $   47,352   $   57,187   $   819,057

1% Increase 4.58%  $   673,156   $   45,983   $   54,652   $   773,791

Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Long‐Term Disability Plan

56

College of Western Idaho
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

Sensitivity of the net OPEB Liability to Changes  in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate for the year ended June 30,
2018:

Note 12 ‐  PERSI/OPEB Sick Leave Insurance Reserve Trust Funds

Plan Descriptions and Funding Policy

The College of Western Idaho contributes to the Sick Leave Insurance Reserve Fund (Sick Leave Plan) which is a
cost‐sharing multiple‐employer defined benefit OPEB plan that covers members receiving retirement benefits that
are administered by PERSI that covers substantially all employees of the State of Idaho, its agencies and various